RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, safety of students and staff is a primary concern of the Beeville Independent School District; and

WHEREAS, the Beeville Independent School District Board of Trustees believes that school safety and service to the school community will be improved; and

WHEREAS, the current Student Resource Officer contract with the City of Beeville has not been renewed; and

WHEREAS, Texas State Law allows for the formation of a School District Police Department.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beeville Independent School District Board of Trustees shall form the Beeville Independent School District Police Department in accordance with the Texas Education Code and Texas State Law.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the jurisdiction of the Beeville Independent School District Police officers shall include all territory within the District boundaries, as well as all real and personal property outside the boundaries of the District that is owned, leased, or rented by the District, or is otherwise under the District's control.

 ${f RESOLVED}$ this 17^{th} day of May, 2018.